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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF 
CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
In accordance with National Instrument 51-102 Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review 
of these condensed interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that these 
condensed interim financial statements have not been reviewed by the Company’s auditors. 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and 
are the responsibility of the Company’s management. 
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VENDETTA MINING CORP.   

 
Condensed Interim Statements of Financial Position  
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)  
 

 
As at 

November 30, 
 2025 

May 31, 
 2025 

   
Assets   
   
Current assets:   

Cash $ 64,894 $ 185,710 
Receivables 27,122 22,004 
Prepaid expenses and advances (Note 4) 15,668 8,034 

 107,684 215,748 
   
Equipment and right-of-use asset (Note 5) 221 260 
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6) 6,011,183 6,011,183 

 $ 6,119,088 $ 6,227,191 

   
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity   
   
Current liabilities:   

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 11) $ 1,411,064 $ 1,206,692 
Loan payable (Notes 8 and 11) 33,773 32,268 

 1,444,837 1,238,960 
   
Shareholders’ equity:   

Share capital (Note 9) 27,941,142 27,941,142 
Subscriptions received in advance  6,000 6,000 
Reserves (Note 9) 1,606,242 1,606,242 
Deficit (24,879,133) (24,565,153) 

 4,674,251 4,988,231 
   

 $ 6,119,088 $ 6,227,191 

   
 
Nature of operations and going concern (Note 1) 
 
Approved on behalf of the Board: 
 
“Michael J. Williams”  Director 
 
“Peter Voulgaris”  Director 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Interim Financial Statements. 
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VENDETTA MINING CORP.   

 
Condensed Interim Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss 
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)  
   

 Three months ended Six months ended 
 
For the period ended 

Nov 30, 
2025 

Nov 30, 
2024 

Nov 30, 
2025 

Nov 30, 
2024 

Expenses:     
Accounting and legal (Note 11) $ 23,601 $ 15,121 $ 43,526 $ 37,724 
Amortization (Note 5) 19 9,000 39 18,000 
Bank charges and interest 1,661 2,227 3,091 3,437 
Business development - - - 300 
Exploration expenditures (Notes 6 and 11) 45,000 47,218 123,412 124,045 
Filing and transfer agent fees 3,125 16,929 4,218 18,000 
Foreign exchange gain 559 1,484 1,021 (1,972) 
Insurance 4,299 4,485 8,599 8,971 
Investor relations 6,504 7,210 6,504 8,911 
Management fees (Note 11) 39,750 39,750 79,500 79,500 
Office and administration (Note 11) 21,678 9,510 42,565 17,550 
Travel and meals - 960 - 960 

 (146,196) (153,894) (312,475) (315,426) 
     
Lease accretion (Note 7) - (1,092) - (2,477) 
Interest expense (Note 8) (748) (745) (1,505) (770) 

     
Loss and comprehensive loss for the period $ (146,944) $ (155,731) $ (313,980) $ (318,673) 

     
Loss per share – basic and diluted $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) $ (0.00) 
     
Weighted average number of shares outstanding 362,689,257 337,079,167 362,689,257 330,096,161 

     
   
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Interim Financial Statements.
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VENDETTA MINING CORP.    

 
Condensed Interim Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity 
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)  
     

         
 Share Capital   Reserves   

  
 

Shares 

 
 

Amount 

Subscriptions 
received in 

advance 

 
Subscriptions 

receivable 

 
Share option 

reserves 

 
Warrant and other 

reserves 

 
 

Deficit 

 
 

Total Equity 

         
May 31, 2024 323,189,057 $ 27,563,111 $ 6,000 $ - $ 1,383,296 $ 222,946 $ (23,962,319) $ 5,213,034 
         
Private Placement 39,500,000 395,000 - (100,000) - - - 295,000 
Share issuance costs - (14,553) - - - - - (14,553) 
Loss for the period - - - - - - (318,673) (318,673) 

         
November 30, 2024 362,689,057 27,943,558 6,000 (100,000) 1,383,296 222,946 (24,280,992) 5,174,808 
         
Private Placement - - - 100,000 - - - 100,000 
Share issuance costs - (2,416) - - - - - (2,416) 
Loss for the period - - - - - - (284,161) (284,161) 

         
May 31, 2025 362,689,057  27,941,142  6,000 -  1,383,296  222,946  (24,565,153)  4,988,231 
         
Loss for the period -  -  - -  -  -  (313,980)  (313,980) 

         
November 30, 2025 362,689,057 $ 27,941,142 $ 6,000 $ - $ 1,383,296 $ 222,946 $ (24,879,133) $ 4,674,251 

         

 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Interim Financial Statements.
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VENDETTA MINING CORP.   

 
Condensed Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars) 
  

   
 
For the period ended 

November 30, 
 2025 

November 30, 
 2024 

   
Cash flows from operating activities:   

Loss for the year $ (313,980) $ (318,673) 
Items not affected by cash:   

Amortization 39 18,000 
Lease accretion - 2,477 
Accrued interest on loan payable 1,505 770 

   
Changes in non-cash working capital items:   

Receivables (5,118) (6,063) 
Prepaid expenses and advances (7,634) (6,332) 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 204,372 149,232 

Cash used in operating activities (120,816) (160,589) 

   
Cash flows from financing activities:   

Proceeds from share issuances - 295,000 
Share issuance costs - (14,553) 
Lease payments - (39,416) 
Loan proceeds received - 30,000 

Cash provided by financing activities - 271,031 

   
Change in cash (120,816) 110,442 
   
Cash, beginning of the period 185,710 18,314 
   

Cash, end of the period $ 64,894 $ 128,756 

   
 
There was no cash paid for income taxes or interest for the periods presented. 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Interim Financial Statements. 



VENDETTA MINING CORP.   
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Six months ended November 30, 2025 and 2024 
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1. Nature of operations and going concern: 

Vendetta Mining Corp. (“the Company” or “Vendetta”) was incorporated pursuant to the provisions of the Business 

Corporations Act (British Columbia) on December 14, 2009. The Company is in the business of exploration and 

evaluation of mineral resources in Australia. Its common shares trade on the TSX Venture Exchange (“TSX-V”) 

under the symbol VTT. The Company’s registered address is Suite 1500 – 409 Granville Street, Vancouver, British 

Columbia, V6C 1T2. 

The Company is an exploration stage company and engages principally in the acquisition and exploration of 

resource properties. The recoverability of the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is ultimately 

dependent upon the existence of economically recoverable reserves, securing and maintaining title and beneficial 

interest in the properties, obtaining necessary financing to explore and develop the properties, entering into 

agreements with others to explore and develop the resource properties, and upon future profitable production or 

proceeds from disposition of the resource properties. The amounts shown as exploration and evaluation assets 

represent net costs incurred to date, less amounts recovered from third parties and/or written-off, and do not 

necessarily represent present or future values. 

These Condensed Interim Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes 

that the Company will be able to realize its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business. 

The Company has a history of losses with no operating revenue, other than interest income, working capital 

deficiency of $1,337,153 (May 31, 2025 - $1,023,212), and has an accumulated deficit of $24,879,133 (May 31, 

2025 - $24,565,153). The ability of the Company to carry out its planned business objectives is dependent on its 

ability to raise adequate financing from lenders, shareholders and other investors and/or generate operating 

profitability and positive cash flow. There can be no assurances that the Company will continue to obtain additional 

financial resources necessary and/or achieve profitability or positive cash flows. If the Company is unable to obtain 

adequate additional financing, the Company will be required to curtail operations, exploration and evaluation 

activities and there would be significant uncertainty whether the Company would continue as a going concern and 

realize its assets and settle its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of business. The Company 

estimates that it does not have sufficient funding for the ensuing 12 months of operations. These events and 

conditions indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to 

continue as a going concern. 

These Condensed Interim Financial Statements do not reflect adjustments, which could be material, to the carrying 

values of assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going 

concern. 

2. Basis of presentation: 

(a) Basis of presentation: 

These condensed interim financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance 

with International Accounts Standards (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” using accounting policies 

consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting 

Standards Board and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee 

(“IFRIC”). The accounting policies and methods of computation applied are the same as those applied in the 

Company’s annual financial statements for the year ended May 31, 2025. 

Unless otherwise stated, amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars.  
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Six months ended November 30, 2025 and 2024 
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2. Basis of presentation (continued): 

These condensed interim financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on 

January 26, 2026. 

(b) Foreign currency transactions: 

The presentation currency and functional currency of the Company is the Canadian dollar. Transactions of the 

Company denominated in other currencies are translated into the relevant functional currency using the 

exchange rates prevailing at the transaction date. Carrying values of monetary assets and liabilities 

denominated in foreign currencies are adjusted at each balance sheet date to reflect exchange rates prevailing 

at that date and the related foreign exchange gains or losses are recognized in profit or loss. 

(c) New standards not yet adopted: 

IFRS 18, Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements (“IFRS 18”), which will replace IAS 1, 

Presentation of Financial Statements aims to improve how companies communicate in their financial 

statements, with a focus on information about financial performance in the statements of loss and 

comprehensive loss, in particular additional defined subtotals, disclosures about management-defined 

performance measures and new principles for aggregation and disaggregation of information. IFRS 18 is 

effective from January 1, 2027. Companies are permitted to apply IFRS 18 before that date. The Company 

has not yet determined the impact of this amendment on its financial statements. 

3.  Use of estimates and judgments: 

The preparation of the financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and 

assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and 

reported amounts of expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes could differ from these estimates. The 

financial statements include estimates which, by their nature, are uncertain. The impact of such estimates is 

pervasive throughout the financial statements and may require accounting adjustments based on future 

occurrences. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and 

future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. These estimates are based on historical 

experience, current and future economic conditions and other factors, including expectations of future events that 

are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. 

Critical accounting estimates 

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made 

at the financial position reporting date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets 

and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the 

following: 
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Six months ended November 30, 2025 and 2024 
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3.  Use of estimates and judgments (continued): 

Critical accounting judgments 

Examples of significant judgments, apart from those involving estimation, include: 

Exploration and evaluation assets 

The recognition of exploration and evaluation assets requires judgments regarding future recoverability and 

carrying cost. The cost model is utilized and the value of the exploration and evaluation assets is based on the 

acquisition expenditures incurred. At every reporting period, management assesses the potential impairment which 

involves assessing whether or not facts or circumstances exist that suggest the carrying amount exceeds the 

recoverable amount. 

Functional currency 

The Company applied judgment in determining its functional currency. The functional currency determination was 

conducted through an analysis of the consideration factors identified in IAS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign 

Exchange Rates. 

4. Prepaid expenses and advances: 

Included in prepaid expenses and advances are: 
 

 November 30,  
2025 

May 31,  
2025 

   
Prepaid expenses $ 15,668 $ 8,034 
Exploration advances  -  - 

   
 $ 15,668 $ 8,034 

   

5. Equipment and right-of-use asset: 
 

 Office 
Equipment 

Right-of-Use 
Asset 

 
Total 

Cost:    
May 31, 2024, and 2025 $ 4,953 $ 71,775 $ 76,728 
   Termination of lease (Note 7) - (71,775) (71,775) 

November 30, 2025 $ 4,953 $ - $ 4,953 

    
Accumulated amortization:    
May 31, 2024 4,580 38,879 43,459 
   Amortization 113 32,896 33,009 

May 31, 2025 4,693 71,775 76,468 
   Amortization 39 - 39 
   Termination of lease (Note 7) - (71,775) (71,775) 

November 30, 2025 4,732 - 4,732 

    
Net book value:    
May 31, 2025 $ 260 $ - $ 260 
November 30, 2025 $ 221 $ - $ 221 
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6. Exploration and evaluation assets: 

The Company’s resource property with associated acquisition-related costs that has been capitalized and reflected 

on the statement of financial position is as follows: 

 

 Pegmont 
Queensland, Australia 

  
Balance, May 31, 2024, May 31, 2025, and November 30, 2025 $ 6,011,183 

Pegmont Property, Queensland, Australia 

As at May 31, 2019, the Company has earned a 100% interest in the Pegmont Property having paid option 

payments of AUD$2,250,000 (CAD$2,208,980), met expenditure requirements of $2,400,000, and drilled 17,000m 

to earn its interest. In connection with the Company exercising the option and as part of the final transfer of project 

titles, the Company also paid an advance royalty to Pegmont of AUD$3 million (CAD$2,824,200) and extension 

fees totaling AUD$450,000 (CAD$425,545) during the year ended May 31, 2019 to fully satisfy remaining 

requirements and complete its 100% acquisition of the Pegmont property. The Company received a royalty credit 

of the cash option payments of AUD$2.25 million and advanced royalty of AUD$3 million for a total of AUD$5.25 

million, to be credited against future royalty payments.  

The property is subject to a 1.25% net smelter return royalty (“NSR”), subject to the credit of AUD$5.0 million in 

favour of the Company. In the case where ore is sold rather than concentrate, a separate royalty formula allows 

for a royalty of AUD$1.05 per tonne of ore sold, indexed to lead prices and to be conveyed to the vendor, again 

subject to the AUD$5.0 million credit. Where ore that is sold contains silver at concentrations above 64 ppm, an 

additional royalty amount is payable, starting at AUD$0.06 per gram, indexed to the price of silver. 

Exploration expenditures for the six months ended November 30, 2025 are as follows:  
 

   
   Pegmont 

    
Geological consulting   $ 90,000 
Permitting   33,285 
Project management   127 

    
Total for the year   $ 123,412 

Exploration expenditures for the six months ended November 30, 2024 are as follows:  
 

   
   Pegmont 

    
Geological consulting   $ 90,000 
Permitting   33,186 
Project management   859 

    
Total for the period   $ 124,045 
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Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements 
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Six months ended November 30, 2025 and 2024 
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7. Lease liabilities: 

During the year ended May 31, 2023, the Company entered into an office lease with a related party (Note 11) with 

a term of 24-months from May 1, 2023 and expected total payments of $82,560. Using an annual discount rate of 

10%, the Company recognized lease liabilities and corresponding right-of-use asset (Note 5) of $71,775. On April 

30, 2025, the lease-term ended and remaining payments of $16,923 were reclassified to accounts payable and 

accrued liabilities. On termination, a balance of $501 relating to revaluation of the lease was recognized to profit 

or loss. 

The following is a reconciliation of the changes in lease liabilities for the period ended November 30, 2025 and 

year-end May 31, 2025: 
 

 November 30,  
2025 

May 31, 
2025 

   
Opening balance $ - $ 54,966 
   Revaluation on termination - (501) 
   Lease accretion - 3,175 
   Reclassified to accounts payable and accrued liabilities - (16,923) 
   Payments - (40,717) 

Lease liabilities - - 
Lease liabilities, current portion - - 

Lease liabilities $ - $ - 

   

8. Loans payable: 
 

Promissory notes 
 
During the year ended May 31, 2025, the Company issued a promissory note to a company controlled by the 
President and CEO in the amount of $30,000. The loan matured in December 2024 and accrues interest at 10% 
per annum until repayment in full.  

 
A reconciliation of loans payable for the period ended November 30, 2025 and year ended May 31, 2025 is as 
follows: 
 

 November 30,  
2025 

May 31, 
2025 

   
Opening Balance $ 32,268 $ - 

Additions  -  30,000 
Interest accrued  1,505  2,268 

   
Balance, end of year $ 33,773 $ 32,268 
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9. Share capital: 

(a) Authorized: 

 Unlimited common shares without par value. 

(b) Share issuances: 

 The Company did not issue shares during the period ended November 30, 2025.  

During the year ended May 31, 2025, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 

39,500,000 units at a price of $0.01 for gross proceeds of $395,000. Each unit consists of one common share 

and one common share purchase warrant exercisable for a period of 36 months at a price of $0.05 per common 

share. In connection with the offering, the Company paid finders’ fees of $1,750 and incurred other share 

issuance costs of $15,219. 

(c) Warrants: 

Details of activity in warrants for the period ended November 30, 2025 and May 31, 2025 are as follows: 
 

Number 
outstanding 

May 31, 2025 

 
 

Granted 

 
 

Exercised 

 
Expired/ 

Cancelled 

Number 
outstanding 
November 

30, 2025 

Exercise 
price per 

share 

 
 

Expiry date 

39,500,000 - - - 39,500,000 0.05 Oct 28, 2027 
39,500,000 - - - 39,500,000 (weighted average exercise 

price) $ 0.06 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 0.05 

 

Number 
outstanding 

May 31, 2024 

 
 

Granted 

 
 

Exercised 

 
Expired/ 

Cancelled 

Number 
outstanding 

May 31, 2025 

Exercise 
price per 

share 

 
 

Expiry date 

5,307,500 - - 5,307,500 - 0.07 Aug 26, 2024 
3,975,220 - - 3,975,220 - 0.07 Oct 22, 2024 
9,349,987 - - 9,349,987 - 0.06 Feb 14, 2025 

- 39,500,000 - - 39,500,000 0.05 Oct 28, 2027 

18,632,707 39,500,000 - 18,632,707 39,500,000 (weighted average exercise 
price) $ 0.06 $ 0.05 $ 0.00 $ 0.06 $ 0.05 

 

(d) Stock options: 

The Company has a stock option plan, which authorizes the Board of Directors to grant options to directors, 

officers, employees and consultants to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of 

the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option may not be less than market price of the 

Company’s stock calculated on the date of the grant less the applicable discount. The options can be granted 

for a maximum term of 10 years. The Company’s stock option plan contains no vesting requirements but 

permits the board of directors to specify a vesting schedule in its discretion. There was no stock option activity 

during the periods ended November 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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10. Segmented information: 

The Company’s business consists of one reportable segment being resource exploration. Details about geographic 

areas as at November 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 
 

Non-current assets November 30, 2025 May 31, 2025 

 

Australia  $  6,011,183 $ 6,011,183 

Total $  6,011,183 $ 6,011,183 

 

11. Related party transactions: 

Key management personnel consist of directors and senior management including the President and Chief 

Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, and Corporate Secretary. The Company paid or accrued the following 

amounts to key management personnel or companies controlled by them: 

 

 Three months ended 
 November 30, 

 2025 
November 30, 

 2024 

   
Management fees, consulting fees, and accounting fees to key 
 management personnel or companies controlled by key 
 management personnel 

 
 
$ 118,500 

 
 
$ 118,500 

Geological consulting fees to a company controlled by a director 90,000 90,000 

 $ 208,500 $ 208,500 

During the year ended May 31, 2023, the Company entered into a lease agreement with a company with an office 

and director in common which was terminated during the year ended May 31, 2025 (Note 7). During the period 

ended November 30, 2025, payments to companies with common directors and offices for rent, office, and 

administration totaled $50,116 (2025 - $39,416). 

As at November 30, 2025, included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities is $942,806 (May 31, 2025 - 

$1,118,002) due to directors, management, or companies controlled by them and former related parties. Amounts 

due to related parties are unsecured, have no fixed terms of repayment, and are non-interest bearing. As at 

November 30, 2025, $33,773 (May 31, 2025 - $32,268) is owed to a Director of the Company pursuant to a 

promissory note issued (Note 8). 

12. Financial instruments: 

The carrying values of cash, receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and loan payable approximate 

their fair values due to their short terms to maturity.  

(a) Financial risk factors: 

Credit risk 

Credit risk arises from the possibility that counterparties may be unable to fulfill their commitments to the 

Company. The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash and receivables. The carrying value 

of this instrument represents the Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk. The Company manages and 

limits exposure to credit risk by maintaining its cash with high-credit quality financial institutions. The Company 

does not have financial assets that are invested in asset-backed commercial paper. Receivables are primarily 

due from a government agency.  
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12. Financial instruments: 

(a) Financial risk factors (continued): 

Liquidity risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial obligations associated with financial 

liabilities in full. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure, as 

outlined in Note 12(b) of these financial statements. The Company is exposed to liquidity risk.  

Interest rate risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because 

of changes in the market interest rates. 

The Company does not have any significant interest-bearing financial assets. 

Foreign currency risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 

because of changes in foreign currency rates. The Company’s functional and presentation currency is the 

Canadian dollar. The Company incurs foreign currency risk on purchases that are denominated in a currency 

other than the functional currency of the Company, which will have an impact on the profitability of the 

Company and may also affect the value of the Company’s assets, liabilities and the amount of shareholders’ 

equity. The Company’s main risks are associated with fluctuations in the Australian dollar due to transactions 

related to the Pegmont project.  

Foreign assets and liabilities are translated based on the foreign currency translation method described in 

Note 2(b). A 10% change in the foreign exchange rate between the Canadian and U.S. and Australian dollar 

would result in a fluctuation of approximately $3,145 in the net loss realized for the period. The Company does 

not enter into any foreign exchange hedging contracts. 

(b) Capital management: 

The Company’s objectives of capital management are intended to safeguard the Company’s ability to support 

the Company’s exploration and evaluation of its resource properties and support any expansion plans. The 

capital of the Company consists of the items included in shareholders’ equity. 

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic 

conditions and the risk characteristics of the Company’s underlying assets. To effectively manage the entity’s 

capital requirements, the Company has in place a planning and budgeting process to help determine the funds 

required to ensure the Company has the appropriate liquidity to meet its financial objectives. The Company 

may issue new shares or seek debt financing to ensure that there is sufficient working capital to meet its short-

term business requirements. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There 

were no changes in the Company’s approach to capital management during the year.  


